

No. 16-405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ACADEMY OF RAIL LABOR ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LAWRENCE M. MANN

Counsel of Record

Alper & Mann, P.C.

9205 Redwood Avenue

Bethesda, MD 20817

(202) 298-9191

mann.larrym@gmail.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Academy of Rail Labor Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	
ACADEMY OF RAIL LABOR ATTORNEYS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. TO ADOPT THE RAILROAD’S POSITION WOULD CREATE CHAOS IN THE INDUSTRY	5
II. THE APPLICABLE STATUTE IS CLEAR AS TO THE TRIAL COURTS’ JURISDICTION	13
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF 45 U.S.C. § 56 MAKES IT CLEAR THAT THE STATE’S TRIAL COURT IS VESTED WITH PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THE PENDING CASE	14
IV. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY EXAMINED A FEDERAL STATUTE WITH REFERENCE TO THE COMMON LAW AT THE TIME THE STATUTE WAS ENACTED	18
V. THIS COURT HAS APPROVED THE PERSONAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO BOTH 45 U.S.C. § 56 AND THE COMMON LAW	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941)	16, 19
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	18
<i>Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	18, 22
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746, 768 (2014)	10, 21, 22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> 474 U.S. 3237 (1986)	12
<i>Denver & Rio Grande Western R.R. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932)	5, 17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> <i>v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	12, 22
<i>Fraley v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 1193 (W.D. Pa. 1969)	21
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk Western R.R.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943)	22
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Michigan Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 334 (1931)	11
<i>Miles v. Illinois Central R.R.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942)	20
<i>Mondue v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> (<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i>), 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	19
<i>Monessen Southwestern R.R. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	18
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	18
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	11, 18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	17
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	18
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Ry. v. McKibbin</i> , 243 U.S. 264 (1917)	6
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953)	20
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	19
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9, 16 (1950)	12
<i>St. Louis Southwestern Ry., v. Alexander</i> , 227 U.S. 218 (1913)	6
<i>The Abbotsford</i> , 98 U.S. 440 (1878)	18
<i>The Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. 235 (1819)	10
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	22
<i>U.S. v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	14
<i>U.S. v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 77 (1932)	14
<i>U.S. v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , U.S., 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	13 n.7, 21
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 et. seq.	1
45 U.S.C. § 56	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20109	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Hours of Service Act, 49 U.S.C. § 21103.....	7 n.2
H.R. Rep. No. 513, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910)	15
S. Rep. No. 432, 61st. Cong., 2d Sess. (1910)	15
45 Cong. Rec. 4034 (1910).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 613, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	20 n.10

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Book III, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , Vol. 2 § 1789, 534 (1873).....	10 n.6
<i>Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends</i> , Congressional Research Service, <i>Order No. 97-589</i> (Dec. 19, 2011).....	11, 14
Federalist Paper No. 84.....	11
Federal Railroad Administration, Office of Safety Analysis, 2.04 “Employee on Duty Casualties.”	9 n.4
Final Report, <i>Work Schedules and Sleep Patterns of Railroad Maintenance of Way Workers</i> , Federal Railroad Administration, Office of Research and Development, DOT/FRA/ORD-06/25 (December 2006)	7 n.3
Magna Carta	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Presidential Emergency Board No. 219	8
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988)	18
<i>The Supreme Court, 2013 Term— Leading Cases</i> 128 Harv. L. Rev. 311 (Nov. 10, 2014)	22
